

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

RAYMOND JAMES FINANCIAL  
SERVICES, INC.,

Petitioner,

vs.

Case No. SC11-2513  
Lower Case No. 2D10-2144,  
07-0080-CA

BARBARA J. PHILLIPS, etc., *et al.*,

Respondents.

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

On appeal from the District Court of Appeal, Second District of Florida

George L. Guerra, Esquire  
Florida Bar No. 005762  
gguerra@wiandlaw.com  
Dominique E. Heller, Esquire  
Florida Bar No. 044135  
dheller@wiandlaw.com  
WIAND GUERRA KING P.L.  
3000 Bayport Drive, Suite 600  
Tampa, FL 33607  
Telephone: (813) 347-5100  
Facsimile: (813) 347-5152

Hala Sandridge, Esquire  
Florida Bar No. 0454362  
hsandrid@fowlerwhite.com  
FOWLER WHITE BOGGS P.A.  
P.O. Box 1438  
Tampa, FL 33601  
Telephone: (813) 222-1127  
Facsimile: (813) 384-2843

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....4

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....6

IV. ARGUMENT .....7

    A. Rules Of Statutory Construction Are Applied Only  
    When A Statute Is Ambiguous, And Chapter 95 Is  
    Not Ambiguous.....7

    B. Assuming *Arguendo* That Chapter 95 Is  
    Ambiguous, The District Court Was Required To  
    Apply Well-Settled Principles Of Statutory  
    Construction And Failed To Do So. ....10

    C. The District Court’s Interpretation Of Chapter 95  
    Renders The Statute Unconstitutional. ....29

    D. The District Court’s Holding Leads To Absurd  
    Results The Legislature Would Never Have  
    Intended.....36

    E. The District Court’s Holding Is Contrary To  
    Binding Precedent.....42

V. CONCLUSION .....49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....50

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>770 PPR, LLC v. TJC Land Trust</i> , 30 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010) .....	32, 33
<i>Agency for Health Care Admin v. Assoc. Ind. of Fla., Inc.</i> , 678 So. 2d 1239 (Fla. 1996) .....	30
<i>Alderman v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 902 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005) .....	45
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Holy Cross Hosp., Inc.</i> , 961 So. 2d 328 (Fla. 2007) .....	6
<i>American Bankers Life Assur. Co. of Fla. v. Williams</i> , 212 So. 2d 777 (Fla. 1st DCA 1968) .....	23
<i>Arvelo v. Park Finance of Broward, Inc.</i> , 15 So. 3d 660 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009) .....	14
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1740 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>B.S. v. State</i> , 862 So. 2d 15 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003) .....	30
<i>Barco v. Sch. Bd. of Pinellas County</i> , 975 So. 2d 1116 (Fla. 2008) .....	13
<i>Baycare Health System, Inc. v. Agency for Health Care Admin.</i> , 940 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006) .....	42
<i>Bd. of Pub. Instr. of Dade County v. Town of Bay Harbor Islands</i> , 81 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1955) .....	42
<i>Belanger v. The Salvation Army</i> , 556 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	6, 7
<i>Bennett v. St. Vincent’s Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 71 So. 3d 828 (Fla. 2011), <i>reh’g denied</i> (Sept. 22, 2011) .....	6
<i>Boyle v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 310 Pa. Super. 10 (Pa. Super. 1983) .....	27
<i>Broom v. Morgan Stanley DW Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2853917 (Wash. 2010) .....	25

<i>Carnival Corp. v. Booth</i> , 946 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006) .....	8
<i>Cassara v. Wofford</i> , 55 So. 2d 102 (Fla. 1951) .....	9
<i>Cassedy v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 751 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000) .....	32
<i>CED Const., Inc. v. Kaiser-Taulbee Assoc., Inc.</i> , 816 So. 2d 813 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002) .....	45
<i>Chicago Title Ins. v. Butler</i> , 770 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. 2009) .....	30
<i>City of Tampa v. Thatcher Glass Corp.</i> , 445 So. 2d 578 (Fla. 1984) .....	7, 9
<i>Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 52 (2003) .....	32
<i>County Commis. of Columbia County v. King</i> , 13 Fla. 451 (Fla. 1869) .....	42
<i>Dadeland Depot, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1216 (Fla. 2006) .....	9
<i>Dailey v. Legg Mason Wood Walker, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 4782151 (W.D. Pa. 2009) .....	26
<i>Delgado v. J.W. Courtesy Pontiac GMC-Truck, Inc.</i> , 693 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997) .....	14
<i>Dept. of Children and Families v. D.B.D.</i> , 42 So. 3d 916 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010) .....	28
<i>Donato v. American Tele. and Telegraph Co.</i> , 767 So. 2d 1146 (Fla. 2000) .....	7, 22
<i>Dorestin v. Hollywood Imports, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3154848 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010) .....	10
<i>Edwards v. Trulis</i> , 212 So. 2d 893 (Fla. 1st DCA 1968) .....	37
<i>Engle Homes, Inc. v. Jones</i> , 870 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004) .....	6
<i>Fischler v. AmSouth Bancorporation</i> , 971 F. Supp. 533 (M.D. Fla. 1997) .....	40

<i>Fla. Bar v. Sibley,</i> 995 So. 2d 346, 350 (Fla. 2008) .....	28
<i>Fla. Birth Related Neurological Injury Compen. Assn. v.</i> <i>Fla. Div. of Admin. Hearings,</i> 686 So. 2d 1349 (Fla. 1997) .....	14
<i>Fla. Dept. of Env'tl. Prot. v. ContractPoint Fla. Parks, LLC,</i> 986 So. 2d 1260 (Fla. 2008) .....	22, 36
<i>Fla. Dept. of Health and Rehab. Services v. S.A.P.,</i> 835 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 2003) .....	14
<i>Ford v. Wainwright,</i> 451 So. 2d 471 (Fla. 1984) .....	16
<i>Fulton County Admin. v. Sullivan,</i> 753 So. 2d 549 (Fla. 1999) .....	44
<i>Gay v. Canada Dry Bottling Co., Inc. of Fla.,</i> 59 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 1952) .....	16
<i>Gencom Group v. Garcia Stromberg, LLC,</i> 34 So. 3d 170 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010) .....	9
<i>Gomez v. Vill. of Pinecrest,</i> 41 So. 3d 180 (Fla. 2010) .....	11
<i>Gray v. Greyhound Ret. and Disability Trust,</i> 730 F.Supp. 415 (M.D. Fla. 1990) .....	41
<i>Green Tree Servicing, LLC v. McLeod,</i> 15 So. 2d 682 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009) .....	9
<i>Green v. State,</i> 604 So. 2d 471 (Fla. 1992) .....	7
<i>Grektorv v. City Towers of Florida, Inc.,</i> 644 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994) .....	35
<i>Haire v. Fla. Dept. of Agri. and Consumer Services,</i> 870 So. 2d 774 (2004) .....	29, 30
<i>Harrison v. Digital Health Plan,</i> 183 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	40, 41
<i>Heart of Adoptions, Inc. v. J.A.,</i> 963 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 2007) .....	11, 21

<i>Hialeah Automotive, LLC v. Basulto</i> , 22 So. 3d 586 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009) .....	32
<i>Hirshenson v. Spaccio</i> , 800 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001) .....	6
<i>Hoover v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 386 F.Supp.2d 1326 (M.D. Fla. 2003) .....	41
<i>Hubbard Const. Co. v. Jacobs Civil, Inc.</i> , 969 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007) .....	45
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	29
<i>Jones v. ETS of New Orleans</i> , 793 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 2001) .....	19
<i>Keeler v. Dept. of Trans.</i> , 56 Pa. Cmwth. 236 (Pa. Cmmw. 1981) .....	27
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis &amp; Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991) .....	40, 41
<i>Larimore v. State</i> , 2 So. 3d 101 (Fla. 2008) .....	21
<i>Lasky v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 296 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1974) .....	31
<i>Lloyds Underwriters v. Netterstrom</i> , 17 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009) .....	9
<i>Marschel v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 609 So. 2d 718 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992) .....	43, 45, 47, 48
<i>Martin Daytona Corp. v. Strickland Constr. Services</i> , 941 So. 2d 1220 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006) .....	19
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995) .....	43, 44
<i>Merkle v. Robinson</i> , 737 So. 2d 540 (Fla. 1999) .....	44
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith v. Byrne</i> , 320 So. 2d 436 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975) .....	12, 37
<i>Miele v. Prudential-Bache Securities, Inc.</i> , 656 So. 2d 470 (Fla. 1995) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	42
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Const. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	35
<i>O'Keefe Architects, Inc. v. CED Constr. Partners, Ltd.</i> , 994 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>O'Neill v. State</i> , 336 So. 2d 699 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976) .....	37
<i>OCA v. Christie</i> , 415 F.Supp.2d 115 (D. Conn. 2006) .....	24
<i>Pembroke Indus. Park Partn. v. Jazayri Const., Inc.</i> , 682 So. 2d 226 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996) .....	45
<i>Perdido Key Island Resort Dev., L.L.P. v. Regions Bank</i> , 2012 WL 104464 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012) .....	35
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987) .....	32, 33
<i>Premier Real Estate Holdings, LLC v. Butch</i> , 24 So. 3d 708 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009) .....	45
<i>Pritchett v. Kerr</i> , 354 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978) .....	30
<i>Proprietors of Charles River Bridge v. Proprietors of Warren Bridge</i> , 36 U.S. 420 (1837) .....	28
<i>Refinery Employees Union of Lake Charles Area v. Continental Oil Company</i> , 268 F.2d 447 (5th Cir. 1959) .....	42
<i>Rembert v. State</i> , 476 So. 2d 721 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985) .....	30
<i>Rollins v. Pizzarelli</i> , 761 So. 2d 294 (Fla. 2000) .....	7, 10, 14
<i>Sch. Bd. of Palm Beach County v. Survivors Charter Schools, Inc.</i> , 3 So. 3d 1220 (Fla. 2009) .....	10, 23
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974) .....	8

<i>Shaw v. State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Co.</i> , 37 So. 3d 329 (Fla 5th DCA 2010) .....	10
<i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sheffield v. Davis</i> , 562 So. 2d 384 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990) .....	22
<i>Spartan Industries, Inc. v. Starkey</i> , 271 Minn. 496 (Minn. 1965) .....	24
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 513 (2002) .....	23
<i>State v. Burris</i> , 875 So. 2d 408 (Fla. 2004) .....	36
<i>State v. Cohen</i> , 696 So. 2d 435 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) .....	10, 23
<i>State v. Harden</i> , 873 So. 2d 352 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004) .....	32
<i>State v. Lick</i> , 390 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 1980) .....	28
<i>State v. Mitro</i> , 700 So. 2d 643 (Fla. 1997) .....	9
<i>State v. Presidential Women’s Center</i> , 937 So. 2d 114 (Fla. 2006) .....	28
<i>State, ex rel. Szabo Food Servs., Inc. of NC v. Dickinson</i> , 286 So. 2d 529 (Fla. 1973) .....	16
<i>Stinson-Head, Inc. v. City of Sanibel</i> , 661 So. 2d 119 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995) .....	45, 47, 48
<i>Stone v. State</i> , 43 Md.App.329 (Md. Spec. App. 1979) .....	24
<i>The Hillier Group, Inc. v. Torcon, Inc.</i> , 932 So. 2d 449 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006) .....	45
<i>Thenet v. Jenne</i> , 968 So. 2d 46 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007) .....	45
<i>Tucker v. State</i> , 459 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 1984) .....	30



<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979) .....	14
<i>Victor v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 606 So. 2d 681 (Fla 5th DCA 1992) .....	45
<i>Von Hoffman v. City of Quincy</i> , 71 U.S. 535 (1866) .....	36, 42
<i>Watson v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 5025120 (S.D. Fla. 2011) .....	41
<i>West Fla. Regl. Med. Center, Inc. v. See</i> , 2012 WL 87282 (Fla. 2012) .....	31
<i>WFTV, Inc. v. Wilken</i> , 675 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996) .....	11
<i>Wiley v. Roof</i> , 641, So. 2d 66 (Fla. 1994) .....	30
<i>Wylie v. Inv. Mgmt. &amp; Research Inc.</i> , 629 So. 2d 898 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , 771 So. 2d 1143 (Fla. 2000) .....	45
<i>Xerox Corp. v. Smartech Doc. Mgt., Inc.</i> , 979 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007) .....	45

## **Federal Statutes**

9 U.S.C. § 1, <i>et seq.</i> .....	31, 32, 33
15 U.S.C. § 78(j) .....	39
29 U.S.C. §1001, <i>et. seq.</i> .....	41

## **State Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

14 Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 752 .....	26
42 Pa. C.S.A. § 5501 .....	26, 27
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 12-550 .....	25
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 52-577 .....	25
Fla. Stat. § 517, <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 768, <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 682, <i>et seq.</i> .....	21

Fla. Stat. § 95, <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 44, <i>et seq.</i> .....	14
Georgia Code Ann. § 9-9-5(b) .....	26
Mass. Gen. Laws. Ch. 260 § 2 .....	25
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.5807 .....	25
Minn. Stat. Ch. 541.05 .....	26
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-15 .....	25
N.Y. Arbitration Law § 7502(b) .....	26
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2305.03 .....	25
Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. Ann. Art. § 16.004(a) .....	25
Wash. Rev. Code § 4.16.005 .....	25
Fla. Const. art. 1 § 2 .....	31
Fla. Const. art. I, § 9 .....	29

**Other Authorities**

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (3d Edition, 1933) .....	18
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (5th Edition, 1979) .....	17
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (8th Edition, 2004) .....	8
Fla. H. Jud. Comm., <i>Civil Actions (Litigation Reform)</i> : Analysis on Fla. HB 775 (February 12, 1999) .....	19
Fla. H. Jud. Comm., <i>Civil Actions (Litigation Reform)</i> : Final Analysis on Fla. HB 775 (June 2, 1999) .....	19
H. 2449, 62d Leg., 2012 Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2012) .....	25
<i>In re Babylon Repair Service, Inc.</i> (FINRA 09-06877 January 11, 2012) .....	41
<i>In re Fornell,</i> (FINRA 10-02526 January 7, 2012) .....	41
<i>In re LaManna,</i> (NASD 99-01062 April 15, 2004) .....	41
<i>In re Schroeder,</i> (NASD 05-04208 August 8, 2006) .....	41

**Rules**

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(v) ..... 4  
Fla. R. App. P. 9.120(f) ..... 1
